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Description Location YBP YBP  YBP 2000AD kaBP a T F > o 5 < Static Coordinates Geocoded Coordinates
Massive Sahelian dust deposits (Il Canary Islands 76200 67000 71600 -69600  76.2 O 0 g o0 g|0 O 0O O O O O O O O 2.205637, -16.6201304 HERROR!
Heinrich Event (H6) Global 60000 60000 60000 -58000  60.0 O 0O 0 0 OO0 000000000 g g 3Qoees,ee 0.00, 0.00
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (13) Global 50000 50000 50000 -48000  50.0 a 0O 00 O 0 000000 ogoo g g 3goees,seee 0.00, 6.00
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (12) Global 46000 46000 46000 -44000  46.0 O O 0 0 O 0 000000 ogogo g g 3goees,se 0.00, .00
Heinrich Event (H5) Global 45000 45000 45000 -43000  45.0 O 0O 00 OO0 0000000 ogoo g g goee,se 0.0, 0.00
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (11) Global 44000 44000 44000 -42000  44.0 O O 0 0 00 00000000 og g Qg ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Laschamp Event Global 42200 41500 41850 -39850  42.2 O 0O 0000 oOoao O 0o g O O O 0O oe.ce, e.00 0.00, 0.00
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (10) Global 42000 42000 42000 -40000  42.0 a O 00 00 000000000 gd gpoee,se 0.00, 0.00
Lyuba Mummified Mammoth Yamal Peninsula 42000 42000 42000 -40000  42.0 O 0o 0 ooo|ga O 0 0 00000 040memn HERROR!
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (9) Global 40000 40000 40000 -38000  40.0 O 0O 0000000000000 0O Qoes,se 0.00, 0.00
Mediterranean depositional sequence (i GulF of Cadiz 38850 38850 38850 -36850  38.8 O 0O g O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O s3sosr4e2, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Massive Sahelian dust deposits (I Canary Islands 38600 34000 36300 -34300 38.6 |:] I:I E] |:| I:I |:| I:I I:I |:| I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D 28.2915637, -16.6291304 HERROR!
Dansgaard-Oeschger Cycle (8) Global 38000 38000 38000 -36000  38.0 O 0O 00 O 0 0000000 ogoo g g 3goees,se 0.00, .00
Heinrich Event (H4) Global 38000 38000 38000 -36000  38.0 (] 0O 00 OO0 000000 oo g g goees,se 0.00, .00
Scandinavian mountain whales | Scandinavia 33000 21000 27000 -25000 330 [J O 0O O O O O O 0O O O O O O O oe22rssarseceseer, 12.3401708 #ERROR!
Auckland Excursions Global 32000 32000 32000 -30000  32.0 O 0000000 ooogoao O O O O oo, 0.00 0.00, 0.00
Ugava Bay ice surge event (A1) Hudson Bay 31060 29610 30335 -28335  31.0 0O 0o 0 00000000 o0ooooao HERROR!
Heinrich Event (H3) Global 31000 31000 31000 -29000  31.0 (] O 00 00 00000000 g 3goees,see 0.00, 0.00
Valdroy Cave Biomass Norway 30000 30000 30000 -28000  30.0 O 0o 0 ogoo|ga O 0O 0 0O 0 0O 0 0O 4 s.e , 8. HERROR!
Mediterranean depositional sequence (h GulF of Cadiz 29776 29776 29776 -27776  29.7 O 0 g O O O 0O O O O O O O O O O [ 36074462, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Fehér Lake charcoal layer Il Hungary 28723 27521 28122 26122 287 [ [0 [0 O OO O O g0 g oo/g|o(o|g (] 47.162494, 19.503304 HERROR!
Denmark Strait clast layer IV Greenland 26000 26000 26000 -24000 26.0 D |:] D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 71.706936, -42.604303 #ERROR!
Ugava Bay ice surge event (A2) Hudson Bay 25680 24350 25015 -23015 256 O 0o a 000 00o0o0o0oo0oo0oaoaoao HERROR!
Massive Sahelian dust deposits (I Canary Islands 25100 22100 23600 -21600 25.1 |:| \:' |:| |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' 28.2915637, -16.6291304 #ERROR!
Mediterranean depositional sequence (g Gulf of Cadiz 24846 24257 24552 -22552 24.8 O 0o 0 O 0O O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O 3642, -7.122215799999999 #ERROR!
Cova Rosa Occupation Spain 24000 24000 24000 -22000 240 [ [J O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 40.46366700000001, -3.74922 HERROR!
Heinrich Event (H2) Global 24000 24000 24000 -22000  24.0 O 0O 0 0 00 0O D0 ODODOD0OOO0OO0O O g g QA ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Ugava Bay ice surge event (B1/C1) Hudson Bay 22420 21270 21845 -19845  22.4 O 0O Qg O000000o0o0o0oooao HERROR!
Effie Mummified Mammoth Alaska 21000 21000 21000 -19000  21.0 O 0 g O[O0 g|0 O 0O O O O O O O O ea.sssrss, -154.4930619 HERROR!
Denmark Strait clast layer Il Greenland 20800 20800 20800 -18800 208 [ [ [ O 0O 0 O 0 O 0 O 0 O 0O O O O 7.meess, -42.60a303 HERROR!
Denmark Strait clast layer Il Greenland 18500 18500 18500 -16500 18.5 |:| |:| [:I |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 71.706936, -42.604303 H#ERROR!
Bay of Biscay turbidity sedimentation event North Atlantic 18500 18500 18500 -16500  18.5 ] (] 000 0000 o0oo0o0oo0aooao HERROR!
End of Last Glacial Maximum Global 18500 18500 18500 -16500  18.5 0O 00 OO0 000000 oooo g g 3goees,se 0.00, .00
Mediterranean depositional sequence (f; Gulf of Cadiz 18206 18206 18206 -16206 18.2 O 0O Qg O O O O O O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O seos4e2, -7.122215799999999 #ERROR !
Tianshi Excursion Global 18000 16200 17100 -15100  18.0 O 00000000 oooao O O O 0O oe.ce, .00 0.00, 0.00
Scandinavian mountain whales Il Scandinavia 17000 11700 14350 -12350 170 [ O 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O O [0 e22searsecoeeet, 12.3401708 #ERROR !
Heinrich Event (H1) Global 16800 16800 16800 -14800  16.8 O 000 00000000 OO O O Q ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Laurentide / Fennoscandian ice-sheet melt Scandinavia 16500 16500 16500 -14500  16.5 O O 0000 g o O O O O [ [ [0 [ e2.218ea750000001, 12.3401708 HERROR!
Mediterranean depositional sequence (e) GulF of Cadiz 16465 16465 16465 -14465  16.4 O 0 g O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O szsosr4e2, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Denmark Strait clast layer | Greenland 14800 14800 14800 ~-12800 148 [ [J [ O 0O O 0O O O 0O O O O O O O O 776936, -42.604303 HERROR!
Start of the Bolling-Allered interstadial Global 14700 14700 14700 -12700  14.7 0O 0 0 OO0 0000000 oooooo g g 3goees,se 0.00, .00
Meltwater Pulse 1A (MWP-1A) Global 14600 14600 14600 -12600  14.6 O O 0 0 OO0 000000 ogo g g goees,se 0.00, .00
Miyake event Global 14350 14350 14350 -12350 143 [ O O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O O e, eee 0.60, 0.00
Gothenburg Geomagnetic Excursion Global 13750 12350 13050 -11050  13.7 O 0O 0000 o0oao O 0o g O O O O oo, 0.00 0.00, 0.00
Mount St. Helen's Set S layer Washington State 13600 12500 13050 -11050  13.6 0O 0000 0-g O 0O O O O O O O O O O a.se741, -120.7401386 HERROR!
Varved clay core B893 geomagnetic excursion Sweden 13150 13150 13150 -11150  13.1 OO0 00000000 ogooaaog [0 [ [ [ eo.12816100000001, 18.643501 H#ERROR!
Start of the Younger Dryas Global 12900 12900 12900 -10900  12.9 O 0O 0000 0 O 0O O O O O O 0O o.e,o.ee 0.00, 0.00
Destruction of Atlantis (YDB & Critias by Plato) Global 12900 11600 12250 -10250  12.9 O 0o g O O 0O O O O O O O O e, o.e0 0.00, 0.60
Mediterranean depositional sequence (d GulF of Cadiz 12689 12689 12689 -10689  12.6 O 0O g O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O 36964462, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Fehér Lake chalk layer Hungary 12605 12105 12355 -10355 12.6 D I:I |:] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D 47.162494, 19.503304 H#ERROR!
Megafauna Extinctions Global 12000 10000 11000 9000 120 [J O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0O O O 3 oee,sece 0.00, .00
Valdroy Cave Biomass Valdroy, Norway 12000 10000 11000 -9000 12.0 |:| \:' |:| |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' 62.5107976, 6.1084025 #ERROR!
End of Younger Dryas Global 11700 11700 11700  -9700  11.7 0O 00 OO0 000000 oooo oo g 3goee,se 0.00, 0.00
Meltwater Pulse 18 (MWP-1B) Global 11500 11500 11500  -9500  11.5 O O 0 0 00 00000000 og g Qg ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
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Count

Description

Lake Sidi core 018 spike

Manu Flood (Vedveer Arya dating)
Bond Melt Event (8

Meltwater Pulse 2A (MWP-2A)
Alaska 10.4ka Tsunami and Tephra
Bond Melt Event (7.

Varved clay core MLL-20 geomagnetic excursion
Shandong Peninsula Deposit

Lake Sidi core 018 spike

Nisida Bank

Pichincha Ecuador Excursion |
Varved clay core B908 geomagnetic excursion
Mediterranean depositional sequence (c
Tollman Bolide Hypothesis

Kofels Landslide

Meltwater Pulse 2B (MWP-2B
Fehér Lake charcoal layer |

Bond Melt Event (6!

Sinking of Dvaravati

Greenland Ice Cores

Lake Sidi core 018 spike

Miyake event (confirmed)

Black Sea refilling
Meltwater Pulse 1C (MWP-1C)
Latvia Lake Creation

Kilimanjaro ice cores

8.2-kiloyear event

Greenland Ice Cores

Lake Sidi core 018 spike

Storegga underwater landslide
Bond Melt Event (5!

Lake Sevan high lake levels
Onuma paleo-tsunami history
Vitrified Forts (Schoch)
Scandinavian mountain whales Il
Mayan Chichancanab lake filling
Shandong Peninsula Deposit
Destruction of Jericho |

Aldebaran Hindu astronomy alignment
Genesis creation (Adam and Eve flood)
Illumetsa crater field

Sub-peat blanket surface till erosion
Cova Rosa Abandonment

China Luotuodun Marine Transgression
Newfoundland bog deposits
Bristlecone Pine 5480 BC event

Miyake event

Boso Peninsula Tsunami Deposit

Catal Huyuk abandonment

European Genetic Bottleneck
European Agricultural Reset
Fennoscandian earthquake, Ojala et al. (2018)
Kepa Kurl Inundation |

Shetland tsunami deposit |
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78 unique

Location
Africa

India

Global
Global
Alaska
Global
Sweden
China

Africa

Italy
Ecuador
Sweden

Gulf of Cadiz
Global
Austria
Global
Hungary
Global
Thailand
Greenland
Africa
Global

Black Sea
Global
Latvia
Kilimanjaro
Global
Greenland
Africa
Norwegian Sea
Global
Armenia
Japan
Scotland
Scandinavia
Chichancanab
China
Jordan
Global
Global
Estonia
Ireland
Spain

China
Canada
North America
Global
Japan
Turkiye
Europe
Europe
Scandinavia
Australia
Shetland Islands

First
YBP

11400
11200
11100
11000
10400
10300
10286
10280
10200
10000
10000
9995
9732
9640
9527
9500
9410
9400
9400
9300
9300
9176
9100
9000
8500
8300
8200
8200
8200
8200
8100
8000
8000
8000
8000
7800
7685
7590
7500
7500
7500
7500
7500
7500
7550
7480
7410
7400
7400
7400
7400
7400
7340
7325

Last Median
YBP YBP
11400 11400
11200 11200
11100 11100
11000 11000
10400 10400
10300 10300
9922 10104
10280 10280
10200 10200
10000 10000
10000 10000
9984 9990
9732 9732
9640 9640
9498 9513
9500 9500
9026 9218
9400 9400
9300 9350
9300 9300
9300 9300
9176 9176
7400 8250
8200 8600
7400 7950
8300 8300
8200 8200
8200 8200
8200 8200
8200 8200
8100 8100
7000 7500
7000 7500
4000 6000
0 4000
7800 7800
7685 7685
7290 7440
7500 7500
7500 7500
7500 7500
7500 7500
7400 7450
5400 6450
7250 7400
7480 7480
7410 7410
7400 7400
7400 7400
7400 7400
7400 7400
7400 7400
7340 7340
7325 7325

Median
Date
+AD/-BC
from
2000 AD

-9400
9200
-9100
-9000
-8400
-8300
-8104
-8280
-8200
-8000
-8000
7990
-7732
7640
7513
-7500
7218
7400
-7350
-7300
-7300
-7176
-6250
-6600
-5950
-6300
-6200
-6200
-6200
-6200
-6100
-5500
-5500
-4000
-2000
-5800
-5685
-5440
-5500
-5500
-5500
-5500
-5450
-4450
-5400
-5480
-5410
-5400
-5400
-5400
-5400
-5400
-5340
-5325

kaBP
11.4
11.2
1.1
11.0
10.4
10.3
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.0
10.0
9.9
9.7
9.6
9.5
9.5
9.4
9.4
9.4
9.3
9.3
9.1
9.1
9.0
8.5
8.3
8.2
8.2
8.2
8.2
8.1
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
7.8
7.6
7.5
75
75
7.5
7.5
7.5
7.5
7.5
7.4
7.4
74
7.4
74
7.4
7.4
73
7.3
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Static Coordinates
-8.783195, 34.508523
20.593684, 78.96288

0.00, 0.00

0.00, 0.00

63.588753, -154.4930619
0.00, 0.00
60.12816100000001, 18.643501
35.86166, 104.195397
-8.783195, 34.508523
41.87194, 12.56738

-1.831239, -78.18340599999999
60.12816100000001, 18.643501
36.9674462, -7.122215799999999
0.00, 0.00

47.516231, 14.550072

0.00, 0.00

47.162494, 19.503304

0.00, 0.00

15.870032, 100.992541
71.706936, -42.604303
-8.783195, 34.508523

0.00, 0.00
43.41302899999999, 34.299316
0.60, 0.00

56.879635, 24.603189
-3.0674247, 37.35562729999999
0.00, 0.00

71.706936, -42.604303
-8.783195, 34.508523
68.8773537, 3.1396601

0.00, 0.00

40.069099, 45.038189
36.204824, 138.252924
56.49067119999999, -4.2026458
62.27864750000001, 12.3401708
19.8995243, -88.8010831
35.86166, 104.195397
30.585164, 36.238414

0.00, 0.00

0.00, 0.00

58.595272, 25.013607
53.77975540000001, -7.3055309
40.46366700000001, -3.74922
35.86166, 104.195397
56.130366, -106.346771
54.5259614, -105.2551187
0.00, 0.00

36.204824, 138.252924
38.963745, 35.243322
54.5259614, 15.2551187
54.5259614, 15.2551187
62.27864750000001, 12.3401708
-25.274398, 133.775136
60.3213009, -1.221926

Geocoded Coordinates
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
0.00, 0.00
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.60
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
0.00, 0.00
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR!
#ERROR !
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
0.00, 0.00
#ERROR !
#ERROR!
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR !
#ERROR!
#ERROR!
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Description Location YBP YBP  YBP 2000AD kaBP a T F > o 5 < Static Coordinates Geocoded Coordinates
Japanese 7.3ka double tsunami Japan 7300 7300 7300  -5300 730 0 O 0O O O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O 36204824, 138.252924 HERROR!
Nabta Playa abandonment Nabta, Egypt 7300 7300 7300  -5300 730 0 0 0O 0 0000 g g O O O O [ [0 [ 26.820553, 30.802498 HERROR!
Miyake event (confirmed) Global 7259 7259 7259 -5259 7.2 |:| |:| [:I |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D D |:| D |:| D 0.00, 0.60 0.00, 0.00
Syrian coastal climate change Syria 7000 7000 7000 -5000 7.0 |:] D |:] D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 34.80207499999999, 38.996815 #ERROR!
Vedic Sarasvati River lost in Thar Desert India 7000 7000 7000 -5000 7.0 0O 0 o0 ogoo 0000000 ooaoao 20.593684, 78.96288 #ERROR!
Noahic Deluge (Seely) Global 7000 3500 5250 3250 7.0 [J [ O 00 00a0o O 0O O O O O O O ese,oe.e 0.00, .00
Godavari inter-deltaic plain sea level change India 6430 6220 6325 -4325 64 [ [J O 0O 0O OO 0O 0O 0O 0O 0 0 0 0O 0O 0 ao.sesess,rs.ssss HERROR!
New Zealand 6.3ka Tsunami New Zealand 6300 6300 6300 -4300 63 [ [ O O O O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O -.eess7, 174885971 HERROR!
Taman Peninsula Biomass Deposit Russia 6259 5363 5811  -3811 2 0 O 0O O 0 0 00 00O DO O O O O O ese, tes.318756 HERROR!
Mediterranean depositional sequence (b) GulF of Cadiz 6257 6257 6257  -4257 6.2 O 0O g O O O 0O O O O O O O O O OO [ 36074462, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Adam (Antiquities of the Jews) Global 6114 6114 6114 -4114 61 [ [O [ O 00 0O DO0ODO0OOD0OO0OODOO0O OO OQO g g QA ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Lake Sidi core 018 spike Africa 6000 6000 6000 -4000 6.0 |:] I:I E] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D -8.783195, 34.508523 HERROR!
2P/Encke orbitalintersection (Clube & Napier) Global 5900 5900 5900 300 so [ O O O O O O O O 0 0 O 0O O O O O O eee,oee 0.00, 0.00
Bond Melt Event (4) Global 5900 5900 5900  -3900 5.9 ] O 0 0 00 00000000 g g g ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
2P/Encke orbital intersection (Clube & Napier) Global s700 5700 s700 3700 sy [ O O O O 0O O O O 0 0O 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0 0O oeee,oee 0.00, 0.00
Shandong Peninsula Deposit China 5750 5750 5750 3750 sz () OO O O O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O s3s.ses 104.19537 HERROR!
West Australia 5.7ka Tsunami Australia s700 5700 5700 3700 s7 [ O O O O Oo0/0000oo0oOo/D0glo -25.274398, 133.775136 HERROR!
Hazleton North long cairn England 5700 5600 5650  -3650 s7 0 0 00000000000 0O0OOQOQOQOQ~O 52.3555177, -1.1743197 H#ERROR!
European Population Collapse Europe 5700 5500 5600  -3600 s71 0000|000 0(0|g|O0 g0 g oola 54.5259614, 15.2551187 HERROR!
Godavari inter-deltaic plain sea level change India 5660 4620 5140  -3140 s6 [ [ O 0O O O O O O 0O O O O O O O [ 20.593s4, 7890288 HERROR!
Malorca Bridge Malorca 5600 5600 5600 -3600 5.6 |:| |:| D |:| [j |:| [j |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 39.6952629, 3.0175712 H#ERROR!
Shetland tsunami deposit Il Shetland Islands 5500 5500 5500 -3500 5.5 D |:] D |:] D D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 60.3213009, -1.221926 #ERROR!
Ur Flood Deposit Middle East 5500 5500 5500 -3500 ss O O O O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O o2.298578, 4.5509603 #ERROR!
Noahic Deluge (Biblical chronology) Global 5500 4500 5000 -3000 ss 0 O O 0O 0 000000000 g g g oeeesee 0.00, 0.00
Falkland Islands peat deposit Falkland Islands 5480 5480 5480 -3480 s4 0 0O O O 0O 0000000 o0oooao -51.796253, -59.523613 #ERROR!
Western Australia tsunami deposit Australia 5400 5400 5400 -3400 s4 0 O 0O O 0O O 0O 0 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O 5274398 133.77536 #ERROR !
Otzi Frozen Mummy Italy 5350 5105 5228  -3228 53 OO0 0000000000000 DO O O sasms,iessss HERROR!
Russian Island Tsunami Deposit 5.3ka Sea of Japan 5340 5340 5340  -3340 53 O 0O O O 000000000 0O O O sseksse,13s HERROR!
Skaill silt/charcoal layer Scotland 5300 4900 5100  -3100 330 O O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O -sea4k06711999999, -4.2026458 HERROR!
Rameswaram Island Sea Level Change India 5300 4300 4800  -2800 3. 3 O3 O 0 O 0O O O O O O O O O O O [ 2059384, 78.9:288 HERROR!
5.2-kiloyear event Global 5200 5200 5200 -3200 52 O 00 00 00O0O0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0ag g g ees,ee 0.00, 0.00
Babylonian, Mesoamerican, Egyptian floods/freeze Global 5200 5200 5200 -3200 5.2 |:] D |:] D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 0.00, 0.00 0.00, 0.00
Compton's comet hypothesis Global 5200 5200 5200 -3200 5.2 (] (MR n] o a O 0O O O 0O O 0O O O 3 oee,see 0.00, 0.00
Kilimanjaro ice cores Kilimanjaro 5200 5200 5200 -3200 s O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 000000000 0 0O O O o407, 37.355272999099 #ERROR !
Early Bronze Age Destruction Levant 5200 4900 s050 3050 s2 [ O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O saerss, 37.978585 HERROR!
Piora Oscillation Switzerland 5200 4900 5050 -3050 5.2 O 0O 0 0O 0 0O 00O 00O 0 0O 0O O 0O O O [O 818188, 8275119999999 #ERROR !
Narrow Irish tree rings Ireland 5195 5195 5195 -3195 5.1 EI D EI [:] EI D D D D D D D D D D D D D 53.77975540000001, -7.3055309 HERROR!
Tollman bolide hypothesis Global 5150 5150 5150  -3150 5.1 ] O O O 0O O 0 0O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O oowo,oee 0.00, 0.00
Kofels Asteroid Impact Austria 5123 5123 5123  -3123 sa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O a.s16231, 1455072 HERROR!
Mayan long count calendar Southern Mexico 5114 5114 5114  -3114 sa 0 0000000000000 oogooao 23.634501, -102.552784 HERROR!
Taman Peninsula Biomass Deposit Russia 5106 4462 4784 2784 51 [ [0 [ O 0O O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O etsaet, 10531875 HERROR!
Sinking of Dwaraka India 5031 5031 5031 -3031 5.0 \:| \:| |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| |:| |:| 20.593684, 78.96288 #ERROR!
Burton Agnes Human Remains Burton Agnes s005 4890 4948 2048 s0 O O O O O O O 0O OO OO OOOGOOOO 54.049791, -0.319589 HERROR!
Andros Flood Deposits Bahamas 5000 5000 5000 -3000 so 0 O 0O O O 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O [O 250328, -77.396279999999 #ERROR !
Black Sea refilling that outpaces sea level rise Black Sea 5000 5000 5000 -3000 so O O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O O 0O O O O 43.413028999999, 34.299316 #ERROR!
Disappearance of Sarasvati & Drsadvati Rivers India 5000 5000 5000  -3000 5.0 O 0 0 0000000 0 000 0O O O O .53, 7896288 HERROR!
Eridu Genesis Middle East 5000 5000 5000  -3000 so O O O OO0 00000 o0 0 o/o|a 29.2985278, 42.5509603 HERROR!
Pichincha Ecuador Excursion Il Ecuador 5000 5000 5000  -3000 5.0 O 00000000 ooogogao 0 [ [ [ -1.831239, -78.18340599999999 HERROR!
Shurrupak (Charcoal and Ash Layer) Middle East 5000 5000 5000 -3000 5.0 |:| |:| [:l |:| [j |:| [j |:| [j |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D D 29.2985278, 42.5509603 H#ERROR!
Skara Brae Skara Brae 5000 4500 4750 -2750 5.0 D |:] I:I |:] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D 59.0488031, -3.3417332 #ERROR!
Sub-peat blanket alluviam 1 sediment deposit Ireland 5000 4500 4750 -2750 so 0 0O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O ssrsrs54000001, -7.3055309 #ERROR!
Kish Flood Deposits Iraq 4900 4900 4900 -2900 4.9 |:| |:| \:' |:| |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' 33.223191, 43.679291 #ERROR!
Peruvian Timeline, Inca mythology Year 0 Peru 4900 4900 4900 2900 49 [J O O O 00 OO OD0OOOODOO0O oo 0o g g O -oswe,-s.ess HERROR!
Bubastis Chasm Account Egypt 4890 4686 4788 2788 4.8 [] O 0 00O 0O 0000000 0O O O O O 26.s0ss, .24 HERROR!
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Description Location YBP YBP  YBP 2000AD kaBP a T F > o 5 < Static Coordinates Geocoded Coordinates
Shurrupak Flood Deposit Layer Middle East 4850 4850 4850  -2850 48 O O O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O a.298s2s, 45509603 HERROR!
China Nu Wa China 4810 4810 4810  -2810 48 O O O O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O O O [0 ss.setes, 10419537 HERROR!
Camp Century Camp Century 4800 4200 4500 -2500 4.8 |:| [:I |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 77.16666, -61.133337 H#ERROR!
European Genetic Bottleneck Europe ato0 4200 4450 2450 47 [ O O O O O O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O 54.5259614, 15.2551187 HERROR!
Ur Flood Deposit Middle East 4700 4700 4700 -2700 47 0 0O 0O O O 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O [O 2.298578, 4255903 #ERROR!
Shandong Peninsula Deposit China 4615 4615 4615 -2615 6 (1 O O O 0O 0O 0O O 0 O 0 O 0O O 0O O O QO ssssss, 104195397 #ERROR !
Kish Flood Deposits Iraq 4600 4600 4600 2600 46 [J O O O O 0 D00 00000 D00 0 0O 0 ssas,aem HERROR!
Massif Rouge Destruction Layer Middle East 4500 4100 4300 2300 45 (] O O O O O O O O O O O O O O [O [ 29295278, 425509603 HERROR!
Irish Oak tree rings Ireland 4345 4345 4345 2345 43 O 0O 0O 0 0 0O 0000000 0O g g g Qg ss.rerssaceeeee:, -7.30s5309 HERROR!
Ebla Burning Syria 4300 4300 4300  -2300 430 0 0 0 0 00 g0 g (]} O 00 g g [7] 34.80207499999999, 38.996815 HERROR!
New Zealand 4.3ka Tectonic Event New Zealand 4300 4300 4300  -2300 43 O O 0 O 0 0O 000000000 g 0 Q -se.ess, 74.8sse71 HERROR!
Numeira Middle East 4300 4300 4300 -2300 4.3 D |:] I:I E] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I I:I I:I |:| D |:| D D 29.2985278, 42.5509603 HERROR!
Gun-Yu Flood China 4300 4100 4200 -2200 43 |:| |:| D D |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:‘ |:| |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| 35.86166, 104.195397 H#ERROR!
End of Early Bronze Age Levant 4300 4000 4150 2150 43 [ O O O O O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O saorsrase, 37.978a585 HERROR!
4.2-kiloyear event Global 4200 4200 4200 2200 4.2 O 0000000000000 DOoOg O Qg oss,se 0.00, 0.00
Bond Melt Event (3) Global 4200 4200 4200 2200 4.2 ] O 0000000000000 0 0 ode,ses 0.00, .00
End of the Old Kingdom in Eqypt Egypt 4200 4200 4200 2200 4.2 O 0 0000000 D000 0O 0O DO O O O 2.s0ss, 30.se2a08 HERROR!
Iberian Peninsula Tsunami 4.2ka Iberian Peninsula 4200 4200 4200  -2200 2 0 O O 0O O O 0O O O O O O O O O O O [ 4o.as30106, -4.087557299999999 HERROR!
Climate aridification event Global 4200 4100 4150 2150 42 0O 00 00 00O DO0ODOD0OODOO0OOOO0O O g g 3 ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Oayages Deluge Greece 4136 3800 3968  -1968 a1 O O O O 0 O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O 367428, 21.824312 HERROR!
Deluge (Antiquities of the Jews) Global 4152 4152 4152 2152 «1.0 0 0O OO0 0 0OD0OOOOOOOoO o o g 4d oooooo 0.00, 6.00
Yellow River Flooding China 4100 3800 3950 -1950 4.1 D |:] D |:] |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 35.86166, 104.195397 #ERROR!
Ebla Burning Syria 4000 4000 4000 -2000 4.0 |:| |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' 34.80207499999999, 38.996815 H#ERROR!
Kilimanjaro ice cores Kilimanjaro 4000 4000 4000 -2000 4.0 |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' -3.0674247, 37.35562729999999 #ERROR!
Nisida Island ltaly 4000 4000 4000  -2000 20 OJ0 O O O O O 0O O O O O 0O 0O 0O O O O aa.sms, 12.5738 H#ERROR!
Qinghai province 'Pompeii of the East’ China 4000 4000 4000 2000 40 [J O [0 g 0O O 0O O O O O O O O [ ss.es66, 104.195397 HERROR!
Syrian coastal climate change Syria 4000 4000 4000 -2000 4.0 D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 34.80207499999999, 38.996815 HERROR!
Uruk Collapse Iraq 4000 4000 4000  -2000 20 0 O O 0O 00000 Oo o O 0000 g 33.223191, 43.679291 H#ERROR!
Manu Flood (traditional dating) India 4000 3900 3950  -1950 40 O O O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O O 2.s93s4 7890288 HERROR!
Drying of Saraswati India 4000 3700 3850  -1850 4.0 O 0O 0O 0 0O 0000000000 0O O O .36, 7s.06288 HERROR!
Susa Collapse Iraq 4000 3200 3600 -1600 4.0 |:| |:| [:I |:| D |:| D |:| D D D |:| D |:| D |:| 33.223191, 43.679291 H#ERROR!
Deception Island Antarctica 3960 3960 3960 -1960 3.9 D |:] D |:] D |:| D D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D -82.86275189999999, 135 #ERROR!
Indus Valley Civilization collapse Indus Valley 3900 3900 3900 -1900 3.9 |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' 29.90451816438136, 73.46428006668208 H#ERROR!
Mohenjo-Daro abandonment Pakistan 3900 3700 3800 -1800 390 O 0O 0O 0000 oaog O O O O O O [ 30.375321, 69.34511599999999 #ERROR !
Deucalion's Flood Greece 3900 3460 3680 -1680 39 [J O O O O 0 0 O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O 39.e74s, 21.820312 HERROR!
Caral Abandonment Peru 3800 3800 3800 -1800 338 0 0 0 00000000 O O O O O O [ -s.1s0967, -75.015152 #ERROR !
Kilmahuddrick Incinerated Remains Dublin 3800 3800 380 -1800 38 O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 000000000 O [ s3.3498053, -6.2603097 HERROR!
Peru "Water Cult" Graves Peru 3800 3800 3800  -1800 38 O O O O 0O O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O -ois7, -75.01515 HERROR!
Bell Beaker Culture mass burials Poland 3800 3700 3750  -1750 3.8 O/0g00g00o0oogooo|o|a 51.919438, 19.145136 HERROR!
Newgrange Abandoned (Profile K81) Ireland 3800 3700 3750 -1750 3.8 [:I |:] [:I E] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D 53.77975540000001, -7.3055309 H#ERROR!
Biblical Exodus Levant 3800 3400 3600 -1600 3.8 |:| |:| |:| D |:| \:| |:| \:‘ |:| \:‘ |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| |:| 34.0757336, 37.9784585 H#ERROR!
Thera Island (Santorini Mediterranean Sea 3744 3490 3617 -1617 37 0 O O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O O O sass32s4, 13.0a80105 #ERROR!
Canaanite palace destruction Israel 3700 3700 3700 -1700 30 O 0 0 0 0O (R ] O O O O O O O [ 3104051, 3a.851612 #ERROR!
Capo Miseno Italy 3700 3700 3700 -1700 37 0 O O 0O 0O O O O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O sa.s79a, 12.5738 #ERROR!
Dubene site destruction Bulgaria 3700 3700 3700 -1700 3.7 OO0 00 0| 0|0 O O O O O O O O 0O 4273388, 25.48583 #ERROR!
Hattusa Burning Turkey 3700 3700 3700  -1700 37 0 0O 0O 0O 000 00 (] O 00 00 () 38.963745, 35.243322 H#ERROR!
Iberian Peninsula Tsunami 3.7ka Iberian Peninsula 3700 3700 3700  -1700 37 0 0 0O 0O O O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O 40830166, -4.087557299999999 HERROR!
Japanese 3.7ka tsunami Japan 3700 3700 3700  -1700 37 0 0 0O 0O O O 0O O O O O O O O O O O [ 36204824, 138.252924 HERROR!
Jeju Island 3.7ka Korea 3700 3700 3700  -1700 370 0 0O 0O 0 O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O s3s.0e7s7, 127.766922 HERROR!
Kultepe/Khanesh Burning Turkey 3700 3700 3700 -1700 3.7 D |:] I:I |:] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I I:I I:I |:| D |:| D D 38.963745, 35.243322 #ERROR!
Tavslani Mound Destruction Turkey 3700 3700 3700 -1700 37 |:| |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:| |:| \:| \:' \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' 38.963745, 35.243322 H#ERROR!
Minoan Crete Crete 3700 3650 3675 1675 37 [ O O O O O 00 O O O O O O [O s35.240117, 24.8092691 HERROR!
End of Middle Bronze Age Levant 3700 3600 3650 -1650 37 [ O O O O O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O saersras, 37.9m84585 HERROR!
Yellow River Flooding China 3700 3500 3600 -1600 37 [J O O O O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O O 3566 104.10537 HERROR!
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+AD/-BC S 2 & 832 3 £ £ § § ¥ B 3% Eg ¢ g& <« gF 8 °©
.. . First Last Median  from o ® £ 3 3 4 3 7T & S I 99 v u & . . .
Description Location YBP YBP  YBP 2000AD kaBP a T F > o 5 < Static Coordinates Geocoded Coordinates
Lake Sevan high lake levels Armenia 3700 2900 3300  -1300 37 0 O O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O 4o.eees, as.03818 HERROR!
Newfoundland bog deposits Canada 3710 3510 3610 -1610 3.7 [:I E] E] |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| D |:| D |:| D 56.130366, -106.346771 H#ERROR!
Antarctic tephra database Antarctica 3650 3650 3650 -1650 3.6 |:| |:| [:I |:| D |:| D |:| |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D -82.86275189999999, 135 H#ERROR!
Tall el-Hammam Burning Middle East 3650 3650 3650 -1650 36 0 O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0 O O 00 g g () 29.2985278, 42.5509603 H#ERROR!
Destruction of Jericho Il Jordan 3617 3530 3574 -1574 36 0 O 0O O 0O 0 00 O O O O O O O [ 3085164, 36.238414 #ERROR!
20ft sea-level drop Global 3600 3600 3600 -1600 36 [ [J O 0000000000000 0 0 ocee,ses 0.00, .00
Oceanic Withdrawal Holland 3600 3600 3600 -1600 36 [] [J O 0 OO0 00000 D0 0O 0O 0O O O 0O seissss, s.2926599999999 HERROR!
Tsunami deposits on the Algarve shelf Portugal 3600 3600 3600  -1600 36 O O O O O O 0O O O O 0O O O O O O O [ 39.39987199999999, -8.224454 HERROR!
Kepa Kurl Inundation |1 Australia 3550 3550 3550  -1550 35 O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O -5.27430, 133.775136 HERROR!
Russian Island Tsunami Deposit 3.5ka Sea of Japan 3510 3510 3510  -1510 35 0O g O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O 0O O 0O O O O [ ssssssas, 135 HERROR!
Iceland Megaflood Deposits Iceland 3500 3500 3500  -1500 3s 0 0O 0O 0O 0O O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O es.6e30s1, -19.020835 HERROR!
Sub-peat blanket alluviam 2 sediment deposit Ireland 3500 3000 3250 -1250 3.5 D |:] I:I E] |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| D |:| D |:| 53.77975540000001, -7.3055309 HERROR!
Tepe Gawra destruction layer Iraq 3500 3000 3250 -1250 3.5 |:| |:| D |:| D |:| \:| |:| \:| \:‘ \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| 33.223191, 43.679291 H#ERROR!
Minoan Crete's third and final cataclysm Crete 3400 3400 3400 -1400 34 \:| |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' \:' |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| 35.240117, 24.8092691 #ERROR!
Antarctic tephra database Antarctica 3400 3200 3300 -1300 34 O 0O 0 OO0 0O 0000000 0O 0O O O O -s.sersieessssss, 135 #ERROR!
Eqyptian Dark Ages Egypt 3400 3200 3300 -1300 34 [ O O O O 0O 0O 0O0O0OOOOOOQOQO O 26.820553, 30.802498 HERROR!
Narrow Irish tree rings Ireland 3400 3200 3300 -1300 34 O 00D 000000 0O 00O 0O O O O O O ssrorssaecceeer, -7.3055309 #ERROR !
Crete Tsunami Deposits Crete 3350 3350 3350  -1350 33 O 0O O O 0O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O O 35240117, 248092691 HERROR!
Onuma paleo-tsunami history Japan 3310 2240 2775 775 330 0 0O 0O 0 O 0O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O 36204824, 138.252924 HERROR!
Late Bronze Age Collapse Levant 3200 3200 3200 -1200 320 0 0 0 000 0 g (]} O O O O O [ [ 34675733, 37.9784585 HERROR!
Mediterranean cooling climate change event Mediterranean Sea 3200 3200 3200 -1200 32 |:| [:l |:| D |:| [j |:| [j |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 34.5531284, 18.0480105 H#ERROR!
Mycenaean civilization collapse Mediterranean Sea 3200 3200 3200 -1200 32 |:] D |:] D |:| D |:| D |:| D D |:| D |:| D |:| D 34.5531284, 18.0480105 #ERROR!
New Zealand 3.2ka Seawater Inundation New Zealand 3200 3200 3200 -1200 320 0 0 O 0 O 0O 0O 0O 00 00 0O 0 0 0O Qg -seeessr, 17asssen #ERROR!
Levantine Iron Age Paleomagnetic Anomaly Middle East 3200 2400 2800 -800 3.2 000 0000 oo0ooooao [0 O [ [ 29.2085278, 42.5509603 #ERROR !
Miyake event Global 3052 3052 302 -1052 30 0 O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0 0 0O O O O O O o.e,e.e0 0.00, .00
Tel Aphek Destruction & Abandonment Israel 2900 2900 2000 900 29 [ O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O [ sioeases1, 34.851612 HERROR!
Tel es-Safi/Gath Destruction Israel 2900 2900 2000 900 29 [ O O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O O O O sieasest, 34851612 HERROR!
Iron Age Destructions Levant 2900 2700 2800 -800 200 O O 0O 00 0O 0O O O O O O O O O [ ssors7336, 37.9788585 HERROR!
Mediterranean depositional sequence (a GulF of Cadiz 2863 2863 2863 -863 2.8 O 0 g O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O 369674462, -7.122215799999999 HERROR!
Bond Melt Event (2) Global 2800 2800 2800  -800 2.8 O 0O 0 0 00 0O 0000000 g g g ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Homeric Minimum Global 2750 2550 2650 650 2.7 O 00 00 00O0O0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0ag g g ees,ee 0.00, 6.00
Shandong Peninsula Deposit China 2735 2735 2735 -735 2.7 D |:] D |:] |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 35.86166, 104.195397 #ERROR!
Klimastiirze Global 2700 2700 2700 700 2.7 (] O o000 Oo/Oo/lOo/Oo/0o|O O O 0O 0O e.ee, .00 0.0, 0.00
Sterno-Etrussian Excursion Global 2700 2700 2700 700 2.7 00000000 o0oooao O O O [ o.ee, e.00 0.00, .00
Miyake event (confirmed) Global 2660 2660 2660 -660 26 J O O O O O O O O O O 0O O O O O O O o.e,e.e0 0.00, .00
Yellow River Flooding China 2600 2600 2600 600 26 (] [ [ [ O 0 00 000 00 0O O O O O ss.ssss, 104195397 HERROR!
2P/Encke orbital intersection (Clube & Napier) Global 2600 2600 2600 600 26 (] O O O O 0O O O O 0 0 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O oeco,oeee 0.00, 0.00
Ezekiel's Vision Babylon 2503 2593 2593 593 25 () O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 00O HERROR!
Antarctic tephra database Antarctica 2500 2500 2500 -500 25 0 0 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O 0O O 0O O O O O O O -s.ss2rs189999999, 135 HERROR!
Khabarovsk peat deposits Khabarovsk 2500 2500 2500 -500 2.5 [:I |:] [:I E] I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| I:I |:| |:| D |:| D 48.4814433, 135.0720667 H#ERROR!
Old Punt Bay tsunami deposit Australia 2500 2500 2500 -500 2.5 |:| |:| D |:| D \:| |:| \:‘ |:| \:‘ |:| \:' |:| \:' |:| |:| |:| |:| -25.274398, 133.775136 H#ERROR!
Pichincha Ecuador Excursion ll Ecuador 2500 2500 2500 500 2.5 O000000o0o0o0oooao O O O [0 -1.831239, -78.18340599999999 HERROR!
Hopewell cultural collapse United States 2500 2400 2450 -450 25 0O 0O 0 O 0 0O 0 000000 g 0O g O QO ssrsass, -5 #ERROR!
Vitrified Forts Scotland 2500 1500 2000 0 25 0 0 0 0O 0 00 0 0 O O O O O O O O [0 se.40067119999999, -4.2026458 #ERROR !
La Venta abandoned Mexico 2400 2400 2400 -400 24 0 00 00000000 O O O O O O O 23601, -102.55784 #ERROR !
Helike Greek city-state submerged by Tsunami in winter Greece 2373 2373 2373 -373 230 O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O O O O O 3907428, 21.824312 HERROR!
Alexander the Great Turkey deluge myth Turkiye 2340 2340 2340 -340 230 0 O O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O 0O Qg szsoesas, 35243322 HERROR!
Ice core anomaly 2300 YBP Global 2300 2300 2300  -300 23 O o000 ogaog O 0 g O O O O [ oo, 0.00 0.00, 0.00
Mayan Chichancanab lake filling Chichancanab 2300 2300 2300 -300 23 0 0O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O g O O 1.5, -ss.s01e831 HERROR!
Miyake event Global 2279 2279 2279 279 22 [ O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o0, 0.0 0.00, 0.00
2P/Encke orbital intersection (Clube & Napier) Global 2200 2200 2200 -200 22 0 0 O 0O 0O 0 00 O 0O O O 0O O 0O O O 3 oee,sece 0.00, 0.00
Late Holocene Climate Anomaly Global 1850 1850 1850 150 1.8 0O 0 0 OO0 00000000 ogoogo g g goees,se 0.00, 0.00
Antonine Plague Mediterranean Sea 1835 1820 1828 173 0 0 00000000 o0oo0oooao [0 [ 34.5531284, 18.0480105 #ERROR!
New Zealand 1.7ka Tephra Layers New Zealand 1700 1700 1700 300 wvw O 0O 00000 O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O -0.90s57, 17a.885971 #ERROR !
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Description Location YBP YBP  YBP 2000AD kaBP a T F > o 5 < Static Coordinates Geocoded Coordinates
Ebla palace destruction Syria 1700 1600 1650 350 wd 0O O 0o 0 g O 0O O O O O O O [ [ 34.80207499999999, 38.996815 HERROR!
Middle East earthquake surge Middle East 1700 1400 1550 450 wd O 0O g g g O O O O O O O O O O O [ 29.2985278, 425509603 HERROR!
Kaali Craters Estonia 1690 1510 1600 400 1.6 |:| |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 58.595272, 25.013607 H#ERROR!
Roman Destruction Layers Mediterranean Sea 1600 1500 1550 450 16 O O O 0O O O O O O O O O O O O O [O sass31284, 15.0a80105 HERROR!
Shetland tsunami deposit Il Shetland Islands 1500 1500 1500 500 w0 0 0O 0 0 O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O s, -1.22196 #ERROR!
Baillie comet hypothesis Ireland 1460 1460 1460 540 40 0 O 0 0000 O O O O O O O O O [ ss7rer5540000001, -7.3055309 HERROR!
Justinian Plague Europe 1459 1451 1455 545 w0 0000000000 oboooaog [0 [ sa.525014, 15.2551187 #ERROR!
Bond Melt Event (1) Global 1400 1400 1400 600 1.4 O O 00 00 000000000 0 0 ee,oee 0.00, 0.00
Pampas Gramalote Abandonment Peru 1400 1200 1300 700 1w dJd 0O 0O 0000 og O O 0O O O O O O -s.18967, -75.01515 HERROR!
Miyake event (confirmed) Global 1226 1226 1226 774 w2 d 0O 000000 gogoao O O O O [ e.ee, 0.00 .00, 0.00
Syrian fluvial sediment layer Middle East 1200 1200 1200 800 12 O 0O O 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O a.298s7s, 4.5509603 HERROR!
Hekla eruption layer Iceland 1109 1109 1109 900 1.1 O 0 0o g g O 0O O O O O O O O O [ e4e30est, -19.620835 HERROR!
Miyake event (confirmed) Global 1007 1007 1007 %93 100 0 O 0 0 0 00 0OO0COO0O~O O O O O O e, eee 0.00, 0.00
Oort Minimum Global 960 920 940 1060 0.9 0O 0 0 OO0 000000 oOoo0ooogo g g goees,se 0.00, 0.00
Lake Sevan high lake levels Armenia 900 200 550 1450 0.9 0O 0o o O 0O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O O O 400699, 4s.03818 #ERROR!
Wolf Minimum Global 720 650 685 1315 0.7 O 00 0o O00O0Oo0ooOoooag O [ o.ee, 0.0 0.00, 0.00
Yuan Empire Natural Disasters China 700 640 670 1330 0.7 0O 0 0 O 0O0000O0oO0ao [0 [ 3s.86166, 104.195397 #ERROR !
Yellow River Flooding Cchina 650 600 625 1375 s O O O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O ss.sees, 104.19537 HERROR!
Spérer Minimum Global 550 450 500 1500 0.5 0O 00 00 0O DO0ODO0ODOD0OODOO0OOOO0O O g g 3 ees,oee 0.00, 0.00
Maunder Minimum Global 355 285 320 1680 03 0O 0 0 00 000000000 O0OO0og g g ees,ose 0.00, 0.00
Japanese 1707 AD tsunami Japan 293 293 293 1707 02 O O O O O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O O O 36204824, 138.252924 HERROR!
Iberian Peninsula Tsunami 1755 AD Iberian Peninsula 245 245 245 1755 0.2 D l:] D |:| D D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 40.4830106, -4.087557299999999 #ERROR!
Lisbon Tsunami Portugal 245 245 245 755 02 [ O O O O O 0 O O O O O O O O O O (O 3939087199999, -.224454 HERROR!
Dalton Minimum Global 210 180 195 1805 02 OO0 0000000000000 0O0g O 0 oees,se 0.00, 0.00
Tunguska Event Siberia 92 92 92 1908 o 0 O O O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O O O O [ e.e137e970000001, 99.1966559 #ERROR!
European summer land temperature anomaly Europe 10 -18 -4 2004 0.1 O 0 0O 0O 0O 000000 0 0O 0O 0O O O O sas2s14, 152551187 #ERROR!
Extreme cold UK 2018 United Kingdom 10 -18 -4 2004 0.1 D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 55.378051, -3.435973 HERROR!
Extreme hail storms USA 1990-2018 United States 10 -18 -4 2004 0.1 O 0O Qg O O 0O 0O 0O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O s3s9ses2, -106.5348379 HERROR!
California most extreme Fire season on record. United States -18  -18 -18 2018 0.1 OO0 g0 000O0oo0o0jggoojg| oo [C] 38.7945952, -106.5348379 HERROR!
Exceptional precipitation in Japan 2018 Japan -18  -18 -18 2018 0.1 O 0 g O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O O [ [ 36204824, 138.25204 HERROR!
Exceptional precipitation in the mid-Atlantic US United States -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 |:| D |:| |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 38.7945952, -106.5348379 H#ERROR!
Extreme heat over northeast Asia 2018 Asia -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 O 0o Qg O000000Oo0o0o0ooooao #ERROR !
Extreme rainfall event Tasmania 2018 Tasmania -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 O 0o Qg O 0O 0 O 0O O 0O O 0O O 0O O O O -42e409059, 1468087322 #ERROR!
Persistent heavy rainfall central western China 2018 China -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 0O 0O g 0O 0O 0 O 0 O 0 O 0O O 0O O O QO ssssss, 104195397 #ERROR !
Queensland most extreme fire season on record. Australia -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 0000000 o0oOo0booooooao [0 -25.274308, 133.775136 #ERROR !
Record low Bering sea ice extent 2018 Bering Sea -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 000 0O 0 0O 0O O O O O [0 s6.0072809999999, -178.139472 #ERROR!
Yellow River extreme flooding China -18 -18 -18 2018 0.1 EI |:] EI EI [:] D D D D |:| D |:| D |:| D |:| D 35.86166, 104.195397 HERROR!
Record-Breaking Mei-yu in the Yangtze River Valley China 20 20 -20 2020 0.1 O 0O g O 0O O 0O 0O O O O O O O O O [0 ss.sees, 10419537 HERROR!
Wettest September in Northen China 2021 China 21 21 21 2021 0.1 O 0 g O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O 0O Qg sssees, 1419537 HERROR!
Florida Aurora Sightinas United States 24  -24 24 2024 0.1 O00000o0o0o0oo0ogoog [0 [0 [ 38.7045052, -106.5348379 HERROR!
Landscheidt Minimum Global =30 =70 -50 2050 0.1 |:| |:| |:| D |:| D |:| \:| |:| \:‘ |:| \:' |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| 0.00, 0.00 0.00, 0.00
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